

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SJC-13666

JAKLIN SUZETH GOTAY & OTHERS

v.

KIMBERLY MALPASS & OTHERS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL
SERVICES AND CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER OF MASSACHUSETTS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Committee for Public Counsel Services

/s/ Ann Balmelli O'Connor

Ann Balmelli O'Connor

BBO No. 557970

Children and Family Law Division

Appellate Unit

120 Front St Suite 300

Worcester, MA 01608

508-443-5406

aoconnor@publiccounsel.net

Children's Law Center
of Massachusetts

/s/ Alexis Williams Torrey

Alexis Williams Torrey

BBO No. 676431

P.O. Box 710

Lynn, MA 01903

781-309-5493

a.williamstorrey@clcm.org

/s/ Lauren E. Russell

Lauren E. Russell

BBO No. 683102

P.O. Box 710

Lynn, MA 01903

781-244-1432

l.russell@clcm.org

November 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	7
RULE 17(c)(5) DECLARATION.....	7
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. A child in the legal custody of the Department of Children and Families has a clearly established substantive due process right to reasonable care and safety in substitute care placements due to a special relationship between the child and the Commonwealth.	12
A. When the Commonwealth removes a child from her parents and places her in substitute care, the Commonwealth’s restraint on the child’s personal liberty creates a special relationship that triggers the protections of the Due Process Clause.....	12
B. This Court long has recognized that children have an absolute constitutional interest in freedom from harm, and persuasive authority shows that the due process right to safety in substitute care is clearly established.....	16
C. The right of a child in the Commonwealth’s custody to be free from harm in substitute care should be broadly interpreted to include, inter alia, appropriate conditions and duration of substitute care.	19
II. Confirming a child’s clearly established constitutional right to reasonable care and safety in out-of-home placements may protect the Commonwealth’s foster children from a wide array of harms.	21
A. A significant number of children suffer harm in DCF custody and out-of-home placements.....	21
B. The harms of out-of-home placements disproportionately affect the rights of the Commonwealth’s children of color.....	33
CONCLUSION	38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bryan C. v. Lambrew</u> , 340 F.R.D. 501 (D. Me. 2021)	18
<u>Care and Protection of Isaac</u> , 419 Mass. 602 (1995)	15
<u>Care and Protection of Rashida</u> , 488 Mass. 217 (2021)	22
<u>Care and Protection of Robert</u> , 408 Mass. 52 (1990)	15, 16, 17
<u>Care and Protection of Walt</u> , 478 Mass. 212 (2017)	14
<u>Care and Protection of Zita</u> , 455 Mass. 272 (2009).....	14
<u>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</u> , 774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014)	13, 20
<u>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</u> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 2013) ...	20, 24
<u>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</u> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	12, 13, 17, 19
<u>Doe ex rel. Johnson v. S.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</u> , 597 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2010)	18
<u>Doe ex rel. Magee v. Covington Cnty. Sch. Dist. ex rel. Keys</u> , 675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<u>Doe v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</u> , 649 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1981).....	18
<u>Estelle v. Gamble</u> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	17
<u>Henry A. v. Willden</u> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<u>J.R. v. Gloria</u> , 593 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2010)	13
<u>Kerins v. Lima</u> , 425 Mass. 108 (1997).....	15
<u>Lintz v. Skipski</u> , 25 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 1994)	18
<u>Matican v. City of New York</u> , 524 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<u>Nicini v. Morra</u> , 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000).....	18
<u>Norfleet ex rel. Norfleet v. Ark. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</u> , 989 F.2d 289 (8th Cir. 1993)	18
<u>Ray v. Foltz</u> , 370 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18
<u>Reed v. Palmer</u> , 906 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2018)	18
<u>Richards v. Forrest</u> , 278 Mass. 547 (1959)	16
<u>Santosky v. Kramer</u> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	14
<u>Schwartz v. Booker</u> , 702 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18
<u>Wilson v. Layne</u> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	18
<u>Youngberg v. Romeo</u> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	17, 19

Statutes

G. L. c. 119, § 1 14, 15, 17
G. L. c. 119, § 21 15, 17
G. L. c. 119, § 29C.....14
G. L. c. 119, § 3212

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. 14.....13

Regulations

110 C.M.R. § 7.101(2).....12

Other Authorities

Annie E. Casey Foundation, *Fostering Youth Transitions: State and National Data to Drive Foster Care Advocacy* (2023).....31
Baron, et al., *Discrimination in Multi-Phase Systems: Evidence from Child Protection* (2024).....33
DCF Annual Report (2023) passim
Doyle, Jr., *Child Protection and Adult Crime: Using Investigator Assignment to Estimate Causal Effects of Foster Care*, 116 (4) J. of Pol. Econ. 746 (2008)23
Doyle, Jr., *Child Protection and Child Outcomes: Measuring the Effects of Foster Care*, 97 (5) Am. Econ. Rev. 1583 (2007).....23
Friends of Children, *Failing Our Kids: Measures of the Broken Child Welfare System in Massachusetts* (2021).....21
Gerber, et al., *Effects of an Interdisciplinary Approach to Parental Representation in Child Welfare*, 102 Child. & Youth Servs. Rev. 42 (2019)23
L. Edwards, *Reasonable Efforts: A Judicial Perspective* 98 (2014).....22
Mass. Commission on LGBTQ Youth, *LGBTQ Youth in the Massachusetts Child Welfare System: A Report on Pervasive Threats to Safety, Wellbeing, and Permanency* (2021)32
Mass. Court Improvement Program, *Stable Placement, Stable School: Improving Education Outcomes of Children in Foster Care in Massachusetts* (2019)..... 29, 30, 36
Mass. Office of the State Auditor, *Local Financial Impact Review, Educational Services for Students in Foster Care and State Care* (2019)30
Mass. Office of the State Auditor, *Official Audit Report, Dep’t of Children and Families, July 1, 2019 through December 31, 2023* (2024)28
Office of the Child Advocate Annual Report (2023)..... 25, 26

Schachter, et al., *The Intergenerational Effects of the Child Welfare System and the Legal Obligation to Rectify Them*, 19 Rutgers J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 211 (2022)38

Task Force on Youth Aging out of DSS Care, *Preparing Our Kids for Education, Work and Life* (2008)31

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., The Administration for Child. & Families, *Child Welfare Outcomes Report Data: Outcomes 1 and 2: Safety – FY 2022* (2024)..... 25, 34

U.S. Senate, Senate Committee on Finance, *Warehouses of Neglect: How Taxpayers are Funding Systemic Abuse in Youth Residential Treatment Facilities* (2024)26
